
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Date: Thursday, 21 April 2016 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 
Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum: Phil Wye              Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP  
To note that the following new members have been appointed: 
 

 Maria Artingstoll as maintained primary governor representative; 

 David Blackley as pupil referral unit (PRU) representative; 

 Dawn Whitemore as further education (FE) provider 
representative; 

 Dave Hooker as secondary academy representative (voting 
member from September 2016). 

 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 February 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

5  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

9 - 10 

6  ALTERNATIVE PROVISION MODEL 2016/2017  
 

11 - 24 

7  PROPOSALS FOR A SCHOOLS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 
AND HIGH NEEDS FUNDING REFORMS  
Presentation by Julia Holmes and Kathryn Stevenson, Finance Analysts, 
Children and Adults 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE FORUM 

Public Document Pack



SHOWN ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE 
FORUM SHOWN ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 25 February 
2016 from 13.50 - 15.07 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Mark Precious (Chair) 
Sian Hampton (Vice Chair) 
Bev Angell 
Susi Artis 
Sally Coulton 
Andy Jenkins 
Judith Kemplay 
Janet Molyneux  
Tracy Rees 
Terry Smith 
James Strawbridge 
Marcus Wells 
Tracey Ydlibi 
 

Caroline Caille 
Paul Halcro 
Gary Holmes 
Chris Manze 
Richard Matthews  
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mandy Bryce - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
Alistair Conquer - Head of Education Partnerships 
Pat Fielding - Director of Education 
Julia Holmes - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation 
Kathryn Stevenson - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
Ceri Walters - Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
30  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Paul Halcro 
Gary Holmes 
Richard Matthews 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 
31  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Schools Forum - 25.02.16 

2 

32  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 21 January 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
33  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme for the next meeting of the Forum was noted, with the addition 
of a report on the Funding Formula for the meeting in April. 
 
Alistair Conquer announced that there are currently 4 vacancies for membership of 
the Forum in the categories of Maintained Pupil Referral Units, Secondary 
Academies, Maintained Primary Governors and 16+ Further Education Provision.  
 
34  CONSULTATION ON THE REVISED FAIR FUNDING SCHEME 

 
Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults, introduced the report 
updating the Forum on the findings of the consultation on the revised Fair Funding 
Scheme and seeking approval f
[...]
n Special Educational Needs places from September 
2017. 
 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the value of the 2016/17 DSG schools budget is £243.280m; 

 
(2) note how the funding has been allocated; 

 

Page 6



Schools Forum - 25.02.16 

5 

(3) note that any unallocated DSG will be transferred to the Statutory Schools 
Reserve (SSR); 
 

(4) note the allocation of Pupil Premium, and Year 7 Catch Up Premium will be 
confirmed in Summer 2016 and will be allocated to schools in accordance 
with the grant conditions. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Title of report Report or 
presentation 

Author – name, title, telephone number, email address 

16 June 2016 
 

1. 
 
 

2015/16 outturn report Report Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Tel: 0115 8764128 
Email: ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Deadlines for submission of reports 

 

Date of meeting  Draft reports  
(10.00 am) 

Final reports  
(10.00 am) 

 

16 June 2016 25 May 6 June 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5

mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM – 21st April 2016 

 

Title of paper: Alternative Provision Model 2016/2017 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Pat and Sarah Fielding, Directors of Education 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Michael Wilsher, Inclusion Officer 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kathryn Stevenson, Finance Analyst (Schools) – Resources 
Jon Ludford-Thomas, Senior Solicitor, Legal Services 
Lynn Robinson, HR Business Partner, Organisational 
Transformation Services 

 

Summary  
 
This report is to consult Schools Forum on the detailed proposals to move to a new model for 
Alternative Provision for the 2016/17 financial year.  This involves the devolution of high needs 
funding to maintained schools and academies (referred to as schools in this document) under 
a service level agreement (SLA) in order to support early intervention and make provision for 
pupils with challenging behaviour in schools.   
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To give a view on the proposal to devolve funds to individual secondary schools 
for the 2016/17 financial year in accordance with the formula specified in paragraph 
5.8, under a Service Level Agreement (SLA). 
 

2 To give a view on the proposal that under the SLA the charge for pupils that are 
permanently excluded be set at £15,000 per annum (pro-rata) for 2016/17. 
 

3 To give a view on the proposal to pilot the devolution of funds to 1 or 2 clusters of 
primary schools as of September 2016. 
 

4 To note that the implementation of this model will require an estimated £5.565m 
from the Statutory School Reserve over the next 5 years. Of this £0.825m is already 
ring fenced for this area of activity within the reserve. 
 
£0.500m of this requirement is ear-marked to cover any potential risks. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The current system is inequitable and is not financially sustainable. 
 
1.2  The intention behind these recommendations is to put schools in charge of 

commissioning alternative provision to support pupils at risk of permanent exclusion 
in their schools.  This is consistent with the national direction of travel as outlined in 
the White Paper and National Funding Formula and High Needs consultations.   

 
1.3  It is envisaged that there will be improved educational outcomes as a result of this 

approach as outlined in paragraph 2.4. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



1.4  The LA is required to consult Schools Forum over the arrangements for high needs 
pupils and alternative provision. 

 
1.5 Consultation has been undertaken with all schools over these proposals.  The 

Nottingham City Secondary Education Partnership (NCSEP) has indicated the 
agreement of secondary head teachers to the devolution proposals.  Interest has 
been expressed by a couple of groups of primary schools in piloting the ne
[...]
develop transition support. 

 Better outcomes for pupils accessing quality education and provision through 
schools. 

 More flexibility to avoid exclusion and speed of support. 
 
2.5  Funding will be devolved to schools based on calculations outlined in paragraphs 

5.7 to 5.11.   
 
2.6 This funding will be attached to conditions outlined in a Service Level Agreement 

(SLA).  This will include the requirement for schools to meet the ongoing costs of 
provision for all pupils including those that they permanently exclude.  Devolved 
funding will be adjusted to reflect a charge for any pupils permanently excluded 
after 1st April 2016.  The proposal is for this charge to be £15,000 (pro-rata) in 
2016/17 whilst PRU unit costs are being managed downwards.  In future years the 
charge will be aligned to the full cost which currently is outlined in paragraph 5.12. 
 

2.7 Secondary heads are in the process of reviewing and providing feedback on the 
detailed contents of the SLA.  It will not be possible to release funding until there is 
an agreed SLA and all schools have signed up.  Equally, from a Local Authority (LA) 
perspective the proposals will require formal approval at the May Executive Board. 

 
2.8 Whilst there will be a slight delay due to the above, the LA is proposing that the 

devolved funding allocations once released will represent the full April – March 
financial year 2016/17 funding and the terms of the SLA will state that the allocation 
is adjusted for a charge on any exclusions from April 1st 2016.  Delays to the 
implementation date risk the affordability of the model which has been consulted on. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The proposals have been revised considerably as a result of feedback from schools 

during the period of consultation. 
 
4 OUTCOMES/DELIVERABLES 
 
4.1 A model which can be taken forward for formal approval and implementation. 
 
5 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FO
[...]
charge for any funding that it has 
devolved to schools and academies for AP, outside their budget share.  Devolved 
funding remains as a central budget under the local authority’s central control and 
the terms of its use by schools and academies should be covered by a service level 
agreement with those schools/academies.  We are aware that a number of 
authorities have closed their PRUs and now channel most AP funding through 
behaviour partnerships or cluster.  As with other elements of high needs funding 
held centrally, under the conditions of grant associated with the DSG, the local 
authority must treat maintained schools and academies on an equivalent basis and 
make sure that any distribution of such funds is fair and reasonable.  As an example 
it would not be permissible for local authorities to levy a charge on schools 
commissioning AP free school places if they did not levy a similar charge for places 
commissioned with a PRU.  Local authorities are therefore encouraged to seek the 
agreement of the schools forum and to consult all relevant schools and academies 
before deciding such matters.” 

 
5.6 In the transition to the new approach, the High Needs (HN) budget will need to 

continue to support costs of provision at the PRUs for pupils previously permanently 
excluded as well as devolved funding for schools.  New devolved allocations will 
therefore be reduced initially to reflect the costs attributed to these pupils. 

Page 14



 
5.7 This paper recommends the devolution of funding to individual secondary schools 

from April 2016. The secondary model is based on 75% of the behaviour PRU 
quantum, (£2.111m) plus £0.127m which represents the 2016/17 SEMH top-up 
allocations that would otherwise have been delegated to schools. 

 
5.8 Table 1 below shows the formula that will be used to calculate individual secondary 

school shares of devolved funding for 2016/17: 
The formula devolves 75% of the funding based on Ever 6 Free School Meals 
(FSM) pupils and 25% based on pupil numbers.  
 
This approach is consistent with the proposal to use both deprivation and population 
factors in distributing funding to LAs for AP in the proposed new HN’s funding 
arrangements currently under consultation. 
  

TABLE 1: SECONDARY SCHOOL SHARE FORMULA 

A  B  C  D  E F G 

School A 
% share of 
total Ever 

6 FSM 
secondary 

pupils * 
£1.679m 

 
 

+ 

School A 
% share of 

total 
secondary 

pupils * 
£0.660m 

 
 

= 

School A 
full 

devolved 
share 

 
 
- 

Total PRU 
pupils 

excluded 
from School 
A * projected 
cost/pupil at 
each PRU 
for 2016/17 

 
 

= 

School A 
2016/17 
devolved 

share 
before 
floor 

protection 

Floor 
is 

43% 
of full 
share 
(C) 

School A 
devolved 
funding 
equals 

higher of 
E or F 

 
 
5.9 This paper recommends that up to £0.390m be made available for clusters of 

primary schools interested in conducting a pilot project to test and evaluate a 
collaborative approach to behaviour during 2016/17.  

 
This has been calculated as 25% of the behaviour PRU quantum (£0.703m) less 
the estimated attributed cost for 2016/17 of the primary pupils currently on roll at 
Denewood PRU (£0.313m). 

 
5.10 The maximum amount available to each primary cluster will be the sum of the 

individual shares of participating schools based on the 75%:25% Ever 6 and pupil 
number formula applied to the £0.390m. 

 
5.11 Secondary schools and participating primary clusters will be responsible under the 

SLA for meeting costs associated with any pupils they permanently exclude.  For 
2016/17 it is proposed that the charge will be £15,000 (pro-rata).   

 
This is below full cost and a temporary measure whilst PRU costs are being 
reduced.  In future years the charge will be equivalent of the full PRU cost/pupil. 

 
5.12 The projected full cost of pupils in Denewood Learning Centre for 2016/17 is 

£21,568 and in Unity Learning Centre £18,177.  This is reliant on the Learning 
Centres making signi
[...]
m DSG 

deduction relating to AP Free School places.  The final 2016/17 HN’s block 
allocation has not yet been confirmed but separate notification of the AP Free 
school places deduction suggests this will only amount to £0.077m.  The £0.093m 
saving in 2016/17 together with the annual saving from the proposal to charge for 
AP free school places against devolved funding from 2017/18, will be used to cover 
the extra costs to the high needs budgets of provision for the 15 recently excluded 
pupils. 

 
5.18 Top-up funding paid to the PRUs for any pupils permanently excluded after 1st April 

will be paid for mostly from the combined pro-rata £15,000 deduction to budget 
share/devolved funding from the excluding school.  A contingency of £0.133m to 
support any shortfall has been created from re-allocation of high level needs funding 
arising from the closure of Beckhampton PRU. 

 
5.19 Modelling shows that the proposals will require an estimated additional £5.165m 

from the Statutory School Reserve (SSR) over the next 5 years, of which £2.2m 
will be required in 2016/17.   

 
This is based on funding being devolved to all schools including primaries from 
2017/18.  This reserve requirement is on top of the annual £2.815m budget for the 
behaviour PRUs.  There is £0.825m previously ring-fenced in the reserve for the 
relocation of the PRU which it is proposed to re-allocate to support these proposals. 

 
5.20 This will leave a total of £4.552m un-earmarked in the Statutory School Reserve 

(SSR).  
 

Page 16



5.21 Whilst the new model will bring the costs to the high needs budget onto a more 
predictable basis some risks remain including: 

 
 Achievement and sustainability of reduced PRU costs/pupil, particularly if 

PRU pupil numbers fall significantly in future years 
 Costs of provision for permanently excluded pupils from primary schools 

not initially participating in the pilot 
 Costs of permanent exclusions of City pupils from County schools if a 

reciprocal arrangement is not achieved 
 

It is therefore recommended that a further £0.500m is ear-marked in the SSR to 
cover potential risks, thereby reducing the un-earmarked balance to £4.052m. 

 
5.22 The additional costs incurred over the next 5 years is due to the need to 

simultaneously provide new devolved funding to schools to operate the new 
arrangements, as well as funding the provision of pupils permanently excluded 
under the current system.  However, these proposals will bring the costs back under 
control.   

 
Recent trends in permanent exclusions suggest that the continuation of the status 
quo would cost significantly more.  It is considered that the commissioning of AP 
directly by schools will lead to higher quality, value for money provision. These 
proposals would also align in preparation with recent government proposals of 
schools having a greater involvement with pupils permanently excluded and their 
outcomes and responsibility for alternative provision (Educational Excellence 
Everywhere, March 2016). 

 
6 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
IMPLICATIONS) 

 
Legal Implications 

 
6.1 This report sets out proposals to devolve funds from the high needs budget for 

alternative provision to maintained schools and Academies. The high needs budget 
for alternative provision is a sum of money provided by the Education Funding 
Agency (“EFA”) to a local authority over and above other education funding. In a 
sense it is additional funding for the specific purpose of alternative provision. As 
such, it is for the local authority to determine how to use it in accordance with EFA 
guidance. The current EFA guidance is entitled: High needs funding: alternative 
provision Additional guidance 2016 to 2017 (September 2015). This budget can be 
devolved to maintained schools and Academies, provided maintained schools and 
Academies are treated on an equivalent basis, following consultation with the local 
authority’s schools forum (High needs funding, paragraph 24). In addition, High 
needs funding makes it clear that a local authority cannot charge a maintained 
school or Academy for the costs of a permanently excluded pupil, over and above 
the charge derived from the education funding regulations, unless this is pursuant to 
an agreement between the local authority and the maintained school or Academy 
(High needs funding, paragraph 42). 

 
6.2 The proposals set out in this report would, if implemented, essentially entail 

Nottingham City Council (“NCC”) devolving its high needs budget for alternative 
provision to maintained schools and Academies by reference to a funding formula 

Page 17



that applies equally to maintained schools and Academies and only distinguishes 
between primary and secondary schooling. This is in accordance with High needs 
funding and is lawful. Furthermore, this would include the requirement for 
maintained schools and Academies to meet the on-going costs of provision for all 
pupils including those that they permanently exclude, with devolved funding 
adjusted to reflect a charge for any pupils permanently excluded after 1 April 2016.  
The proposal is for this charge to be £15,000.00 (pro-rata) in 2016/17 whilst PRU 
unit costs are being managed downwards.  In future years the charge will be 
aligned to the full cost which currently is outlined in paragraph 5.12 of this report. 
Again, since this charge would be levied against the amount a maintained school or 
Academy has had devolved to it from the high needs budget for alternative 
provision – a form of additional funding – such a charge would be lawful. Indeed, 
whilst it is desirable for the sake of certainty that the charge is the subject of a 
commercial agreement between NCC and each governing body of a maintained 
school/proprietor of an Academy, since this is money devolved from a central 
budget that would be recouped by NCC 
[...]
  

 

Page 18



7.4 In addition, management will need to consider any financial cost implications to 
restructuring of resources and in particular to any potential cost as a result of 
redundancy compensation payments, release of pension benefits and pension costs 
relating to the Transfer of Undertaking and Protection of Employment (TUPE) 
regulations.  

 
[These HR observations/comments should be cross-referenced with those provided 
by Legal Services]   

 
8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
8.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 An EIA is not required because:  
 (Please explain why an EIA is not necessary) 
 
 Yes         
 Attached as Appendix 1, and due regard will be given to any implications identified 

in it. 
 
9 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
9.1  
 
10 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 

10.1 Provision and Services for Pupils with Behavioural, Emotional and Social Difficulties 
in Nottingham City - An Independent Review, Peter Gray 2015 
 
Educational Excellence Everywhere, March 2016 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Impact Assessment Form (Page 1 of 2) 
 

 

Title of EIA/ DDM:  Alternative Provision Model 2016/2017 

Name of Author: Michael Wilsher 

Department: Education                                                                               Director: Pat and Sarah Fielding 

Service Area: Inclusion and Disabilities                                                   Strategic Budget EIA  Y/N (please underline) 

Author (assigned to Covalent): Michael Wilsher                                                                  

Brief description of proposal /  policy / service being assessed:  

This report is to consult Schools Forum on the detailed proposals to move to a new model for Alternative Provision for the 2016/17 financial year.  
This involves the devolution of high needs funding to mainstream schools and academies (referred to as schools in this document) under a service 
level agreement (SLA) in order to support early intervention and make provision for pupils with challenging behaviour in schools. This would support 
schools in improving early intervention and support for pupils whilst driving outcomes for pupils and improvement of alternat ive provision within the 
city.  

Information used to analyse the effects on equality:  
To assess the equalities impact, data has been collated regarding exclusions across the city and consultations with all mainstream schools support 
services. This has been assessed and has revealed the following: 
 
Exclusions 
Fixed period (when a pupil is excluded from school for a fixed number of days) and permanent exclusions (excluded and not able to return to that 
school) from schools in Nottingham City have increased significantly over the last 4 years. The largest increase has been in secondary schools, but 
the primary schools have also increased in permanent exclusions. The following data shows the increase of exclusions over this period:  
 

 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 
Grand 
Total 

Primary Fixed Period 349 324 304 195 1172 

Primary Permanent 12 21 19 11 63 

Secondary Fixed Period 1804 1840 2578 1383 7605 

Secondary Permanent 27 73 107 62 269 

Total Fixed Period 2153 2164 2882 1578 8777 

Total Permanent 39 94 126 73 332 
  
Data regarding the number of education days lost to exclusion within the City shows that on average 11% of the school population will lose over a 
weeks’ worth of education from fixed period exclusion. This does not take account of pupils permanently excluded and the impact that this has on 
pupils, their families or their future educational opportunities. 
 
Nationally, there is a disproportion of the number of students excluded who have special educational needs; also pupils from minority ethnic 
backgrounds. Nottingham City sees t

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 21 April 2016 
from 13.46 - 15.43 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Mark Precious (Chair) 
Sian Hampton (Vice Chair) 
Susi Artis  
David Blackley 
Caroline Caille 
Paul Halcro 
Gary Holmes 
Andy Jenkins 
Judith Kemplay 
Chris Manze 
Annwen Mellors (substitute) 
Janet Molyneux 
Tracy Rees 
Terry Smith 
James Strawbridge 
Marcus Wells 
Dawn Whitemore 
Tracey Ydlibi 
 

Bev Angell 
Sally Coulton (sent substitute) 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Alistair Conquer - Head of Education Partnerships 
Pat Fielding - Director of Education 
Julia Holmes - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
David Hooker - Principal, Djanogly City Academy 
Kathryn Stevenson - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
Michael Wilsher - Inclusion Officer 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
37  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Bev Angell 
Sally Coulton (sent substitute) 
Ceri Walters 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 
 
 
 



Schools Forum - 21.04.16 

2 

38  CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP 
 

The Chair of the Forum welcomed the new members of the Schools’ Forum, following 
their nomination and appointment. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the appointment of Maria Artingstoll, Governor at Dunkirk Primary 

School, as Maintained Primary Governor representative; 
 

(2) note the appointment of David Blackley from the Hospital and Home 
Education PRU as Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) representative; 
 

(3) note the appointment of Dave Hooker from Djanogly City Academy as 
Secondary Academy representative from September 2016; 
 

(4) note the appointment of Dawn Whitemore from New College Nottingham as 
Further Education (FE) Provider representative.  

 
39  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
40  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Subsequent to the addition of apologies from Caroline Caille, the minutes of the 
meeting on 25 February 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
41  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme for the next meeting of the Forum was noted, with the addition 
of future Forum dates for the 2016/17 academic year. 
 
42  PROPOSALS FOR A SCHOOLS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA AND 

HIGH NEEDS FUNDING REFORMS 
 

Julia Holmes, Finance Analyst, gave a presentation on proposals for a National 
Funding Formula for schools, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the Department for Education (DfE) has stated that the principle behind a National 

Funding Formula is to develop a funding system that supports every child to 
achieve their potential, whatever their background. They have stated that the new 
funding system will be fair, efficient, transparent, simple, predictable and get 
funding straight to schools; 
 

(b) the DfE have undertaken the first of two consultations on the implementation of 
the National Funding Formula. The following is currently proposed: 
 



Schools Forum - 21.04.16 

3 

 move to a school-level national funding formula from 2019-20, after two years’ 
transition where local authorities still be able to set the formula locally if they 
wish; 

 ring-fence the Schools Block during the transitional years so that all schools 
block funding is passed onto schools; 

 introduce a new Central Schools Block, meaning that there will be four blocks 
in total from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) – Schools,  
Central Schools, High Needs and Early Years; 

 the Pupil Premium will remain a separate grant; 
 

(c) there will be four factors in the formula:  
 

 per pupil costs, with different basic rates for primary, key stage 3 and key stage 
4; 

 additional needs, including deprivation factors, low prior attainment and pupils 
who have English as an additional language; 

 a lump sum for all schools; 

 area costs, including sparsity funding for schools in rural area, rates, split sites, 
exceptional circumstances  and growth; 
 

(d) factors which are currently in the local formula which will not be in the national 
formula include Looked after Children, Mobility and Post-16; 
 

(e) the new Central Schools Block will be for ongoing duties that local authorities hold 
for maintained schools and academies. Funding will be distributed using a simple 
per-pupil formula; 
 

(f) the first stage consultation closed on 17 April 2016 and focused on the summary 
and the case for change. It does not include more details of the proposed 
weightings of the formulae as this will form part of the second stage consultation; 
 

(g) Nottingham City Council (NCC) responded to the first stage consultation, 
commenting particularly on the ring-fencing of funding blocks as it does not think 
this is best as there may be unforeseen pressures in certain areas. NCC also 
believes that the per-pupil rate should have separate key stage 1 and key stage 2 
levels, and that it is not suitable to allocate funds to local authorities based on 
historic spend; 

 
Kathryn Stevenson, Finance Analyst, gave a presentation on proposals for high 
needs funding reforms, highlighting the following: 
 
(h) a new funding formula is proposed for high needs, to determine the distribution of 

funding to local authorities. All funding blocks will be ring-fenced so funds from 
other blocks will not be available for high needs; 
 

(i) the high needs funding formula will include the following factors: 
 

 basic unit of funding for pupils in specialist SEN institutions; 

 population; 

 health and disability, based on census data and disability living allowance; 



Schools Forum - 21.04.16 

4 

 low attainment, based on pupils not achieving level 2 in reading at the end of 
key stage 2, and pupils not achieving 5 A*-G GCSEs at key stage 4; 

 deprivation, based on pupils eligible for free school meals; 

 2016-17 spending level; 
 
There will also be area cost adjustment to take account of the relative costs of 
teachers’ pay in different areas. The weightings of these factors within the formula 
are not yet known; 

 
(j) the proposal for funding alternative provision funding is to use population and 

deprivation factors.  It is likely that in the longer term funding for alternative 
provision will be distributed to schools rather than the local authority to align to the 
accountability of schools under the White Paper proposals. There are no specific 
funding proposals for hospital education yet; 
 

(k) for some local authorities current high needs spend will be higher than the funding 
available. The DfE are proposing extra capital funding for the creation of new 
special Free Schools and expanding existing SEN provision, collaborative working 
between local authorities including sharing of services and extra help to ensure 
that institutions are as efficient as possible; 
 

(l) NCC responded to the first stage consultation, disagreeing particularly with the 
use of a population factor in the new formula (other than for the alternative 
provision element) and the use of free school meals for the deprivation factor 
rather than the Ever 6 free school meals measure. NCC also argued for the 
retention of flexibility to move funding between blocks and raised the urgency of a 
framework for hospital education funding; 

 
The date of stage 2 for both consultations is not yet known but will be later this year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information in the presentation. 
 
43  ALTERNATIVE PROVISION MODEL 2016/2017 

 
Pat Fielding, Director of Education, introduced the report consulting the Forum on the 
detailed proposals to move to a new model for Alternative Provision for the 2016/17 
financial year, involving the devolution of high needs funding to maintained schools 
and academies under a Service Level Agreement (SLA) in order to support early 
intervention and make provision for pupils with challenging behaviour in schools. Pat 
highlighted the following: 
 
(a) secondary schools will be required to meet the ongoing costs of provision for all 

pupils including those that they permanently exclude. The funding will be adjusted 
to reflect a charge for any pupils permanently excluded after April 2016, initially at 
£15,000 per pupil; 
 

(b) some primary schools will be piloting clusters in their area to test and evaluate a 
collaborative approach to alternative provision. Participating clusters will also 
receive devolved funding and be responsible for meeting all costs associated with 
pupils they permanently exclude; 
 



Schools Forum - 21.04.16 

5 

(c) the cost of devolving these funds will be £5.565m over 5 years, including 
£500,000 to cover potential risks. If nothing was done and the current alternative 
provision model continues it would cost substantially more based on recent trends 
in permanent exclusions, therefore making this option unviable financially. 
Devolving funds directly to schools also pre-empts the direction of alternative 
provision nationally, as individual schools will be accountable for all permanently 
excluded pupils from 2017; 
 

(d) school heads have been consulted on several occasions over the last year on the 
proposals, and all heads were invited to a meeting on the subject on 4th February 
2016 at Nottingham Racecourse. Most secondary schools have agreed in 
principle. Benefits include supporting early intervention, collaboration between 
schools and between primary and secondary schools and improved outcomes for 
pupils; 
 

(e) the future of Denewood and Unity Pupil Referral Units remains unclear. They may 
be subject to an academisation order and continue as free schools however 
individual schools will be responsible for commissioning alternative provision; 
 

The following comments were made during the conversation which followed: 
 
(f) many pupils who are permanently excluded from secondary schools were ill-

prepared in their transition from primary school, so positive collaborative working 
between primary and secondary schools is imperative to prevent this. Some 
academy trusts such as the Greenwood Academy Trust have planned to develop 
separate blocks to aid transition. One of the proposed primary clusters will be in 
Clifton, and it hopes to collaborate with the secondary school there; 
 

(g) colleges are working with local schools and have secured money to fund coaches 
and identify secondary pupils at risk that they can work with; 
 

(h) pupils currently on roll at Denewood and Unity still need to be funded until they 
finish. The initial devolved funding will be reduced to reflect these costs; 
 

(i) the funding for the new model will be presented to Executive Board in May 2016 
for agreement. Once this has been agreed, the proposals can go ahead and be 
implemented before September; 
 

(j) primary heads are unaware of the range of alternative provision available in 
Nottingham and elsewhere. A directory of this provision would be helpful to allow 
them to make informed decisions. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the proposal to devolve funds to individual secondary schools for the 

2016/17 financial year in accordance with the formula specified in the report, 
under a Service Level Agreement (SLA); 
 

(2) note the proposal that under the SLA the charge for pupils that are 
permanently excluded be set at £15,000 per annum (pro-rata) for 2016/17; 
 



Schools Forum - 21.04.16 

6 

(3) note the proposal to pilot the devolution of funds to 1 or 2 clusters of 
primary schools as of September 2016; 
 

(4) note that the implementation of this model will require an estimated 
£5.565m from the Statutory School Reserve over the next 5 years. Of this 
£0.825m is already ring fenced for this area of activity within the Reserve. 
£0.500m of this requirement is ear-marker to cover any potential risks. 

 


